

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-859

MANUEL ANTONIO RODRIGUEZ,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**NEAL A. DUPREE
Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel - South**

**ROSEANNE ECKERT
Assistant CCRC - South**

**BARBARA L. COSTA
CCRC Staff Attorney**

**Office of the Capital Collateral
Regional Counsel – South
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301**

COUNSEL FOR MR. RODRIGUEZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. MANUEL RODRIGUEZ SEEKS A REMAND FOR FULL AND FAIR EVIDENTIARY HEARING BEFORE A NEW CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE ON EACH OF HIS GUILT PHASE ISSUES..... 1

A. The fact that the jury believed Luis and Isidoro Rodriguez despite the cross-examination at trial makes the suppressed evidence even more significant to the prejudice analysis. 2

B. The State violated Mr. Rodriguez's due process rights..... 6

C. The lower court erroneously relied upon the statements used to impeach Maria Malakoff in considering the prejudice prong. 14

D. The State’s assertions in the Answer Brief regarding Isidoro Rodriguez are not supported by the record..... 17

E. Mr. Rodriguez is entitled to a hearing before a fair and impartial judge in the circuit court. 21

F. Before Mr. Rodriguez’s pre-trial statements can be considered in the context of the prejudice analysis, he must be afforded an evidentiary hearing on the performance of trial counsel in litigating the motion to suppress..... 30

II. THE SUMMARY DENIAL OF A HEARING ON ALL PENALTY PHASE CLAIMS WAS IN ERROR. 31

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page:</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	2, 3, 6, 8, 13, 27
<u>Cardona v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002).....	3, 4
<u>Cook v. State</u> , 792 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 2001)	31
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	10
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	6, 7
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	31
<u>Hovey v. Ayers</u> , 458 F. 3d 892 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	34
<u>Kyles v. Whitely</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	2, 10, 27
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	32
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004)	4
<u>Ragsdale v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998).....	31
<u>Reichmann v. State</u> , 966 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 2007)	10, 12
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000).....	5, 14, 30, 33
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996).....	2
<u>State v. Livingston</u> , 441 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1983)	29
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003).....	10
<u>Thomas v. Kemp</u> , 796 F. 2d 1322 (11 th Cir. 1986)	31
<u>United States v. Blasco</u> , 702 F. 2d 1315 (11 th Cir. 1983).....	2, 3
<u>United States v. Rivera Pedin</u> , 861 F. 2d 1522 (11 th Cir. 1988).....	4

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210..... 35

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....2, 6, 25

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851..... 31

Other Authorities

Dan Christensen and Patrick Danner, Dade Won't Falsify Court Records, Rundle Says, Miami Herald, Dec. 14, 2006..... 24

Dan Christensen and Patrick Danner, Dockets Doctored to Shield Snitches, Miami Herald, Nov. 18, 2006 23, 24, 26
